through profit or loss 1,200 0

Financial assets at amortized cost *) –2,228 439

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 258 0

Available-for-sale assets at fair
value not through profit or loss 0 7,423

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss –2,328 –1,621

Financial liabilities at amortized cost –7,497 –4,971

–10,595 1,270

*) Prior year: Loans issued and receivables at amortized cost

* Arbeitnehmerseite

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes80 81

D E K R A  Financial Report 2018 D E K R A  Financial Report 2018

The transition effect of the shares in affiliates and investees of 17,328 thousand euros is due to the fair value remeasurement pursu-
ant to IFRS 9. The other transition effects are due to the first-time application of the impairment requirements in IFRS 9.

I N  T H O U S A N D  E U R

Measurement
category

pursuant to
IAS 39

Measurement
category

pursuant to
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount pursu-
ant to IAS 39
Dec. 31, 2017

Effect from the
transition

Carrying
amount pursu-

ant to IFRS 9
Jan. 1, 2018

Assets

Non-current assets

Shares in affiliates and investees AfS FVOCI 27,175 17,328 44,503

Securities LaR/AfS FVPL 5,349 0 5,349

Loans LaR AC 23,526 –14 23,512

Other financial assets LaR AC 4,204 –4 4,200

60,254 17,310 77,564

Current assets

Trade receivables including contract assets
(prior year: percentage of completion) LaR AC 526,577 –3,229 523,348

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 76,442 –37 76,405

Securities LaR/AfS FVPL 503 0 503

Receivables from affiliates and investees LaR AC 108,737 –2 108,735

Other financial assets LaR AC 64,073 –310 63,763

776,332 –3,578 772,754

836,586 13,732 850,318

AC: Financial assets at amortized cost
AfS: Available-for-sale assets at fair value not through profit or loss
FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value not through profit or loss
FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
LaR: Loans issued and receivables at amortized cost

I N  T H O U S A N D  E U R

Measurement
category

pursuant to
IAS 39

Measurement
category

pursuant to
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount pursu-
ant to IAS 39
Dec. 31, 2017

Effect from the
transition

Carrying
amount pursu-

ant to IFRS 9
Jan. 1, 2018

Equity and liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments designated as hedging
instruments n/a n/a 105 0 105

Liabilities from business combinations FVPL FVPL 1,616 0 1,616

Financial liabilities AC AC 228,159 0 228,159

Finance lease liabilities *) n/a n/a 2,275 0 2,275

Other non-current liabilities AC AC 41 0 41

232,196 0 232,196

Current liabilities

Trade payables AC AC 98,350 0 98,350

Profit participation rights AC AC 14,883 0 14,883

Derivative financial instruments designated as hedging
instruments n/a n/a 465 0 465

Liabilities from business combinations FVPL FVPL 19,916 0 19,916

Financial liabilities AC AC 65,439 0 65,439

Liabilities to affiliates AC AC 26,350 0 26,350

Liabilities to associates AC AC 921 0 921

Other current liabilities AC AC 53,675 0 53,675

Finance lease liabilities* AC AC 1,219 0 1,219

281,218 0 281,218

513,414 0 513,414

*) Measured in accordance with IAS 17.
AC: Financial liabilities at amortized cost
FVPL: Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes82 83

D E K R A  Financial Report 2018 D E K R A  Financial Report 2018

The following tables show a breakdown of line items into categories and classes and the allocation of financial assets and liabilities at
fair value in the statement of financial position to the fair value hierarchy:

I N  T H O U S A N D  E U R

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2018

Financial
assets at

amortized
cost

Financial
assets at

fair value
not through

profit or
loss

Financial
assets at

fair value
through
profit or

loss

Fair
value

thereof
fair value

level 1

thereof
fair value

level 2

thereof
fair value

level 3

Assets

Non-current assets

Shares in affiliates and investees 52,811 0 52,811 0 52,811 0 0 52,811

Securities 6,942 0 0 6,942 6,942 819 6,123 0

Loans 10,819 10,819 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other financial assets 6,575 6,575 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

77,147 17,394 52,811 6,942 59,753 819 6,123 52,811

Current assets

Trade receivables including
contract assets (prior year:
percentage of completion) 568,556 568,556 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Cash and cash equivalents 78,450 78,450 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Securities 171 0 0 171 171 171 0 0

Receivables from affiliates and investees 99,609 99,609 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other financial assets 85,626 85,626 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

832,412 832,241 0 171 171 171 0 0

909,559 849,635 52,811 7,113 59,924 990 6,123 52,811

I N  T H O U S A N D  E U R

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31,
2018

Financial
liabilities at

fair value
not through

profit or
loss

Financial
liabilities at

fair value
through
profit or

loss

Financial
liabilities at

amortized
cost

Fair
value

thereof
fair value

level 1

thereof
fair value

level 2

thereof
fair value

level 3

Equity and liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments designated
as hedging instruments 125 125 0 0 125 0 125 0

Liabilities from business combinations 1,719 0 1,719 0 1,719 0 0 1,719

Financial liabilities 261,739 0 0 261,739 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finance lease liabilities 1,521 0 0 1,521 *) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other non-current liabilities 0 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

265,104 125 1,719 263,260 1,844 0 125 1,719

Current liabilities

Trade payables including contract assets 140,619 0 0 140,619 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Profit participation rights 14,197 0 0 14,197 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Liabilities from business combinations 19,438 0 19,438 0 19,438 0 0 19,438

Financial liabilities 132,593 0 0 132,593 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Liabilities to affiliates 23,622 0 0 23,622 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Liabilities to associates 1,059 0 0 1,059 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Liabilities to other investees and investors 92 0 0 92 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other current liabilities 46,134 0 0 46,134 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finance lease liabilities 1,180 0 0 1,180 *) n/a n/a n/a n/a

378,934 0 19,438 359,496 19,438 0 0 19,438

644,038 125 21,157 622,756 21,282 0 125 21,157

*) Measured in accordance with IAS 17.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes84 85

D E K R A  Financial Report 2018 D E K R A  Financial Report 2018

I N  T H O U S A N D  E U R

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2017

Loans issued
and receiv-

ables at
amortized

cost

Available-
for-sale

assets at
fair value

not through
profit

or loss

Fair value thereof
fair value

level 1

thereof
fair value

level 2

thereof
fair value

level 3

Assets

Non-current assets

Shares in affiliates and investees 27,175 0 27,175 1) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Securities 5,349 3 5,346 5,346 861 4,485 0

Loans 23,526 23,526 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other financial assets 4,204 4,204 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

60,254 27,733 32,521 5,346 861 4,485 0

Current assets

Trade receivables including
percentage of completion 526,577 526,577 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Cash and cash equivalents 76,442 76,442 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Securities 503 343 160 160 160 0 0

Receivables from affiliates
and investees 108,737 108,737 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other financial assets 64,073 64,073 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

776,332 776,172 160 160 160 0 0

836,586 803,905 32,681 5,506 1,021 4,485 0

1)  This contains available-for-sale assets at amortized cost of 27,175 thousand euros for which it is not possible to reliably determine a fair value.
No sale is expected. In the absence of a specific term, the non-current assets were allocated to the available-for-sale category.
The fair values would factor in future effects.

I N  T H O U S A N D  E U R

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2017

Financial
liabilities at

fair value
not through

profit or
loss

Financial
liabilities at

fair value
through
profit or

loss

Financial
liabilities at

amortized
cost

Fair
value

thereof
fair value

level 1

thereof
fair value

level 2

thereof
fair value

level 3

Equity and liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments designated
as hedging instruments 105 105 0 0 105 0 105 0

Liabilities from business combinations 1,616 0 1,616 0 1,616 0 0 1,616

Financial liabilities 228,159 0 0 228,159 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finance lease liabilities 2,275 0 0 2,275 2) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other non-current liabilities 41 0 0 41 n/a n/a n/a n/a

232,196 105 1,616 230,475 1,721 0 105 1,616

Current liabilities

Trade payables 98,350 0 0 98,350 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Profit participation rights 14,883 0 0 14,883 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Derivative financial instruments designated
as hedging instruments 465 465 0 0 465 0 465 0

Liabilities from business combinations 19,916 0 19,916 0 19,916 0 0 19,916

Financial liabilities 65,439 0 0 65,439 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Liabilities to affiliates 26,350 0 0 26,350 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Liabilities to associates 921 0 0 921 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Liabilities to other investees and investors 0 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other current liabilities 53,675 0 0 53,675 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finance lease liabilities 1,219 0 0 1,219 2) n/a n/a n/a n/a

281,218 465 19,916 260,837 20,381 0 465 19,916

513,414 570 21,532 491,312 22,102 0 570 21,532

2) Measured in accordance with IAS 17.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
Notes86 87

D E K R A  Financial Report 2018 D E K R A  Financial Report 2018

The levels of the fair value hierarchy and their application to our
assets and liabilities are described below:

Level 1:  Market prices quoted on active markets for identical
assets or liabilities;

Level 2:  Other information than quoted market prices that
can be directly (e.g., prices) or indirectly (e.g., derived
from prices) observed; and